sponsored and supervised activities to include but not limited to games, practices, 

conditioning, and travel to and from sporting events. 

1.2.2. The University’s historical secondary insurance plans for the previous five 

policy years were as follows:  

1.2.2.1. Policy year 2018- 2019:  Aggregate Deductible one hundred thirty-nine 

thousand dollars ($139,000), total premium paid seventeen thousand five 

hundred ($17,500) total claims paid thirty-one thousand three hundred five 

dollars ($31,305).  

1.2.2.2. Policy year 2019 – 2020:  Aggregate Deductible one hundred thirty-

nine thousand dollars ($139,000), total premium paid seventeen thousand 

five hundred ($17,500) total claims paid forty-three thousand six hundred 

eighty-five dollars ($43,685).   

1.2.2.3. Policy year 2020 - 2021:  Aggregate Deductible one hundred sixty 

thousand dollars ($160,000), total premium paid twenty thousand dollars 

($20,000), total claims paid twenty-one thousand six hundred forty-four 

dollars ($21,644).  

1.2.2.4. Policy year 2021 -2022:  Aggregate Deductible one hundred sixty 

thousand dollars ($160,000), total premium paid twenty thousand dollars 

($20,000), total claims paid forty-four thousand four hundred and forty 

dollars ($44,440).  

1.2.2.5. Policy year 2022 -2023:  Aggregate Deductible one hundred sixty 

thousand dollars ($160,000), total premium paid twenty thousand dollars 

($20,000), total claims paid thirty-four thousand five hundred sixty dollars 

($34,560). 

https://in.nau.edu/institutional-research/quick-facts/

1.2.3. This RFP is part of a competitive negotiation process intended to allow the 

University to obtain goods and/or services as outlined herein in a manner that is 

most advantageous to the University.

[...]

Secondary Insurance Plan 

4.3.1. Personal primary insurance is required as a condition of a domestic student 

athlete’s participation in the University’s intercollegiate athletic activities. 

4.3.1.1. Domestic student athletes are required to pay a two thousand five 

hundred dollar ($2,500) primary insurance deductible prior to the 

Intercollegiate secondary insurance taking effect.  

4.3.2. Proposer to provide at minimum a secondary insurance plan with coverage to 

include but not limited to:  

4.3.2.1. Maximum benefit per injury to be ninety-thousand-dollars ($90,000).  

4.3.2.2. Aggregate Deductible to be one hundred sixty-five thousand dollars 

($160,000). 

4.3.2.3. Specific deductible to be zero dollars ($0). 

4.3.2.4. Insured percentage to be one-hundred percent (100%). 

4.3.2.5. Benefit period to be one-hundred-four (104) weeks. 

4.3.2.6. Accidental death and dismemberment to be twenty-five thousand 

dollars ($25,000) per specific injury and one million dollars ($1,000,000) 

for aggregate maximum. 

4.3.2.7. Accidental dental coverage to be up to plan maximum for injury to 

healthy, natural tooth. 

4.3.2.8. Outpatient physical therapy coverage to be included up to plan

[...]

Proposer to provide at minimum an International Primary Insurance plan with 

coverage to include but is not limited to:  

4.4.3.1. Coverage year limit to be one hundred thousand dollars ($100,000).  

4.4.3.2. Coverage year out-of-pocket maximum to be seven thousand five 

hundred dollars ($7,500).    

4.4.3.3. Maximum benefit limit per sickness or injury to be five-hundred-

thousand-dollars ($500,000).  

12 
RFP P24KJ002 

4.4.3.4. Accidental death and dismemberment to be ten-thousand-dollars 

($10,000).  

4.4.3.5. Maximum benefit limit for intercollegiate sports to be twenty-five 

thousand-dollars ($25,000).  

4.4.3.6. Co-insurance rate in-network to be eighty-percent (80%) of usual and 

customary.  

4.4.3.7. Maximum out of pocket to be seven thousand five hundred ($7,500).  

4.4.3.8. Co-payments to be three hundred dollars ($300) for emergency room, 

twenty dollars ($20) for prescription drugs, and thirty dollars ($30) for 

doctor office visit.  

4.4.3.9. Benefit period to be one (1) year.  

4.4.3.10. Emergency evacuation and repatriation of remains to be one-hundred